Establishment of the Council of the Kenya Coast Guard Service

- (1) There is established the Council of the Kenya Coast Guard Service.
- (2) The Council shall consist of
 - (a) the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters related to internal security, who shall be its chairperson;
 - (b) the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters relating to finance;
 - (c) the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters relating to defence;
 - (d) the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters relating to transport;
 - (e) the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters relating to fisheries; the Cabinet Secretary responsible for matters relating to environment;
 - (f) the Attorney-General;
 - (g) the Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces;
 - (h) the Inspector-General of the National Police Service; and (i) the Director-General of the National Intelligence Service.
- (3) The Director-General shall be the secretary to the Council and shall be responsible for
 - (a) communicating the decisions of the Council; and
 - (b) performing any other functions that may be assigned by the Council.
- (4) The decisions or directions of the Council shall be signified under the hand of the chairperson and the Director-General.

